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1. Thinking ahead to the November 2020 Presidential election, what would you say the chances are that you will vote in the presidential
election and other state offices —... READ LIST [rotate response options top/bottom]

AZ FL TX Natl
Almost certain | will vote 78 77 76 78
Probably will vote 11 13 14 13
Chances are 50-50 8 6 6 6
Probably will NOT vote 1 2 2 1
Certain that | won’t vote 1 1 2 2

2. Onthe whole, what are the most important issues that you want for the next president to address? [RESPONDENT MAY SELECT UP TO

THREE — RECORD ORDER OF MENTION IF TWO OR MORE] [RANDOMIZE 1-7; THEN 8-21]

AZ FL X Natl
Responding to Coronavirus / COVID-19 39 41 44 40
Lowering the costs of health care 27 29 31 28
Improving wages and incomes 22 30 26 25
Unemployment / Creating more jobs 26 29 24 25
Protecting immigrant rights 20 23 19 20
Stopping discrimination against immigrants and Latinos 22 21 21 20
Criminal justice and police reform 18 15 16 18
Improving K-12 education and schools 8 6 7 6
Addressing the rising cost of college and vocational schooling 2 2 1 2
Lowering taxes 11 11 9 11
Decrease government spending 5 3 4 5
Combating climate change and pollution 10 6 8 8
Creating more affordable housing 9 7 6 8
Addressing rising rent and homelessness 7 4 5 6
Addressing mass shootings and gun safety policy 3 5 5 4
Lowering the cost of college 3 4 3 4
Protecting women’s reproductive health 4 4 3 4
Limiting abortion 3 5 3 3
Stopping Pelosi and the Democratic agenda 7 6 7 6
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Stopping Trump and the Republican agenda 10 6 11 11
Border security to control immigration 6 6 5 6
Combating terrorism 1 4 5 3
Reducing crime 5 5 7 6
Getting gangs and drugs off the streets 1 2 3 3
Eliminating voter suppression 1 1 1 1
Other 2 1 2 2

3. Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as President? [Follow up]: Is that strongly or
somewhat approve/disapprove?

AZ FL X Natl
Strongly approve 11 15 13 13
Somewhat approve 13 24 18 17
Somewhat disapprove 23 25 17 19
Strongly disapprove 53 37 52 52
TOTAL APPROVE 24 39 31 30
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 76 61 69 70

4. Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the U.S. economy? [Follow up]: Is that strongly or
somewhat approve/disapprove?

AZ FL TX Natl
Strongly approve 14 21 14 15
Somewhat approve 15 25 17 18
Somewhat disapprove 20 23 19 20
Strongly disapprove 50 32 49 48
TOTAL APPROVE 30 45 31 32

TOTAL DISAPPROVE 70 55 69 68



W vnivision

Latino Presidential Poll — September 2020

FINAL TOPLINES

5. Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the coronavirus pandemic?

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
TOTAL APPROVE
TOTAL DISAPPROVE

AZ
10
13
21
56
23
77

FL
15
21
22
42
35
65

X
12
15
17
56
27
73

Natl
11
17
17
56
27
73

6. What about your governor, do you approve or disapprove of way the governor here in [STATE] is handling the coronavirus pandemic?

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
TOTAL APPROVE
TOTAL DISAPPROVE

AZ
11
25
34
30
36
64

FL
17
29
24
30
46
54

X
16
32
27
25
48
52

Natl
20
36
23
21
56
44

For each of the following people, please indicate whether your overall opinion of them is very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat

unfavorable, very unfavorable, or if you have no opinion or haven’t heard enough to say. [RANDOMIZE]

7. Former Vice President Joe Biden

Very favorable

Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable

Very unfavorable

No opinion

Haven’t heard enough to say
TOTAL FAVORABLE

TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

AZ
27
35
12
17

62
29

FL
23
33
13
20

55
33

TX
32
34
11
16

65
28

Natl
30
34
11
17

64
28
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8. President Donald Trump

Very favorable

Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable

Very unfavorable

No opinion

Haven’t heard enough to say
TOTAL FAVORABLE

TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

9. Vice President Mike Pence

Very favorable

Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable

Very unfavorable

No opinion

Haven’t heard enough to say
TOTAL FAVORABLE

TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

10. California Senator Kamala Harris

Very favorable

Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable

Very unfavorable

No opinion

Haven’t heard enough to say
TOTAL FAVORABLE

TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

AZ
17

12
59

25
71

AZ
12
13
28
30
11

25
58

AZ
21
30

14
15
11
51
24

FL
22
17
12
43

39
55

FL
19
19
19
29
10

38
48

FL
19
30
14
21
11

49
34

X
15
14

60

29
67

TX
12
15
22
34
11

28
56

X
27
29
10
14
10

56
25

Natl
15
13
11
57

28
68

Natl
12
14
22
37
10

26
59

Natl
25
29
11
16
11

54
27
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11. Former President Barack Obama

AZ FL TX Natl
Very favorable 42 40 50 49
Somewhat favorable 33 26 27 26
Somewhat unfavorable 8 12 8 9
Very unfavorable 12 16 12 12
No opinion 4 5 3 3
Haven’t heard enough to say 1 1 1 1
TOTAL FAVORABLE 75 66 77 75
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 20 29 20 21

12. Thinking about the 2020 presidential election, do you plan to vote for [ROTATE] {the Republican ticket, Donald Trump and Mike Pence}

or for {the Democratic ticket, Joe Biden and Kamala Harris}?

AZ FL TX Natl
Certain to vote for Donald Trump & Mike Pence 20 25 19 19
Leaning to Trump & Pence 5 11 6 6
Certain to vote for Joe Biden & Kamala Harris 46 38 54 52
Leaning to Biden & Harris 19 14 12 14
Someone else 2 2 2 2
Completely undecided 9 10 8 8
TOTAL TRUMP-PENCE 25 36 25 24
TOTAL BIDEN-HARRIS 65 52 66 66

13. Thinking about the 2020 election for Congress. In your district here in [STATE], do you plan to vote for [ROTATE] the Republican
candidate, or for the Democratic candidate for the U.S. House of Representatives?

AZ FL TX Natl
Certain to vote for the Republican 16 26 17 17
Leaning to Republican 6 9 9 8
Certain to vote for the Democrat 44 35 50 47
Leaning to Democrat 19 15 11 16
Someone else 2 3 2 2
Completely undecided 13 11 11 10
TOTAL REPUBLICAN 22 35 26 25
TOTAL DEMOCRAT 63 50 61 64
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14. In what you have seen so far in the 2020 election, would you say Joe Biden and the Democrats are currently doing a good job of reaching
out to [Hispanic/Latinos], that they don't care too much about [Hispanic/Latinos], or that they are being hostile towards

[Hispanic/Latinos]? AZ FL TX Natl
Doing a good job 53 48 57 57
Don’t care too much 36 43 33 35
Being hostile 11 9 10 8

15. And how about Donald Trump and the Republicans? Would you say the Donald Trump and the Republicans are currently doing a good
job of reaching out to [Hispanic/Latinos], that they don't care too much about [Hispanic/Latinos], or that they are being hostile towards

[Hispanic/Latinos]? AZ FL TX Natl
Doing a good job 25 36 29 28
Don’t care too much 35 36 31 34
Being hostile 40 28 40 39

16. Compared to the last presidential election 2016, do you think it is more important to vote in 2020, less important to vote in 2020, or

has the same level of importance as last time? AZ FL TX Natl
More important to vote in 2020 73 74 79 77
Less important to vote in 2020 3 4 4 4
Same level of importance as last time 23 22 16 19

17. [ASKIF AZ ] Thinking about the 2020 election for U.S. Senate here in Arizona, do you plan to vote for [ROTATE] {the Republican Martha
McSally} or for {the Democrat Mark Kelly}? [F UNDECIDED: “Even though you are undecided, are you leaning more towards supporting
McSally, the Republican, or for Kelly, the Democrat?”

AZ
Will vote for Martha McSally 16
Lean McSally 5
Will vote for Mark Kelly 39
Lean Kelly 15
Undecided 24
TOTAL MCSALLY 21
TOTAL KELLY 55
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[ASK IF TX] Thinking about the 2020 election for U.S. Senate here in Texas, do you plan to vote for [ROTATE] {the Republican John
Cornyn} or for {the Democrat MJ Hegar}? IF UNDECIDED: “Even though you are undecided, are you leaning more towards supporting

Cornyn, the Republican, or for Hegar, the Democrat?”

Will vote for John Cornyn
Lean John Cornyn

Will vote for MJ Hegar
Lean MJ Hegar
Undecided

TOTAL CORNYN

TOTAL HEGAR

18. If your state ends up having both mail-in voting and in-person voting options
November:

| plan to vote by mail, using USPS mail delivery

| plan to vote by mail, using an official ballot drop box location

| plan to vote in-person during early voting

| plan to vote in-person on election day

| am not going to vote in November

19. Have you ever voted absentee or by mail?
Yes

No
| can’t recall

X
20
9
37
10
24
30
47

in November, which do you plan to use to vote this

AZ
35
26
14
22
2

AZ
44
50

FL
29
19
21
29
3

FL
37
58

X
23
10
40
25
2

X
19
78

Natl
29
19
24
27

2

Natl
32
63

20. Rules on mail-in-voting are different all across the country. If your state allowed people to do so, how likely would you be to vote by

mail instead of going in person?

Very Likely
Somewhat likely
Not very likely
Don’t know
TOTAL LIKELY

AZ
46
28
16
11
74

FL
40
28
25
7
68

TX
34
28
31
7
62

Natl
40
28
25

8
68
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20A--Arizona.

[ASK IF AZ] In Arizona, everyone will be sent an application to request a ballot if to vote by mail, or you can still vote early, or vote on
election day. You can request this ballot on-line and by phone, and when you submit the ballot, the postage is paid. Hearing this, how
likely are you to consider voting by mail?

AZ
Very likely 46
Somewhat likely 29
Not very likely 14
Don’t know 11
TOTAL LIKELY 75

20 F—Florida

[ASK IF FL ] In Florida, anyone can apply to request a ballot to vote by mail, or you can still vote early, or vote on election day. You can
request this ballot on-line, in person, by mail and by phone. Hearing this, how likely are you to consider voting by mail?

FL
Very Likely 41
Somewhat likely 26
Not very likely 25
Don’t know 8
TOTAL LIKELY 67

20 T—Texas
[ASK IF TX] Texas does not have mail-in voting for everyone, but restricts it to older voters or those unable to come to the polls. Some think

Texas should expand vote by mail so that more people could vote that way. What do you think? Should Texas expand vote-by-mail to all
voters, or leave things restricted as they are now?

TX
EXPAND Vote By Mail to all Voters 56
Keep Vote by Mail restricted to the elderly/ill 32
Don’t know 12
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21. [SPLIT A] Generally speaking, how much trust and confidence do you have that absentee or mail-in ballots will be returned and delivered
on-time to county elections offices?

AZ FL TX Natl
Very confident 29 33 28 30
Somewhat confident 36 31 35 36
Not that confident 27 25 22 25
Not at all confident 8 11 15 10
TOTAL CONFIDENT 65 64 63 65
TOTAL NOT CONFIDENT 35 36 37 35

[SPLIT B] President Trump has suggested that voting by mail would be filled with fraud and cheating. How confident are you that absentee
or mail-in ballots will be free of fraud and cheating?

AZ FL X Natl
Very likely true 19 29 26 22
Possibly true 35 26 34 30
Possibly false 17 16 11 15
Very likely false 12 12 16 18
Don’t Know 17 17 15 14
TOTAL TRUE 54 55 59 52
TOTAL NOT TRUE 28 28 26 34

22. [IF Q18=3 or 4] If you decide to vote in-person, do you think your voting place will be safe and not at risk of coronavirus, or do you think
there is a risk of being exposed to coronavirus during in-person voting this November?

AZ FL TX Natl
Voting place will be safe and not at risk of coronavirus 46 56 48 54
Could be risk of being exposed to coronavirus 54 44 52 46
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23. Some cities experienced protests related to the police killing of George Floyd, an unarmed black man, and in support of Black Lives
Matter. Generally speaking, do you support or oppose the protesters?

A7 FL TX Natl
Strongly support 46 43 43 46
Somewhat support 31 33 29 30
Somewhat oppose 9 11 12 11
Strongly oppose 14 13 15 13
TOTAL SUPPORT BLM 77 76 73 76
TOTAL OPPOSE BLM 23 24 27 24

24. Do you think we should decrease funding to police departments and invest that in community programs, or you think we should stand
by and support police with continued, or even increased funding?

AZ FL X Natl
We should decrease funding to police departments................... 61 53 54 58
We should continue or even increase funding to pol|ce departments ............ 39 47 46 42

25. Since the start of the coronavirus pandemic until today, do you think: [ROTATE]

AZ FL X Natl
President Trump had a plan to stop the coronavirus, and did everything he
could to try and slow and stop coronavirus........ccceeeeve e eveeveene. 24 33 24 26
President Trump was slow to act and his delays and mismanagement led to
increased spread of coronavirus and too many deaths.......c..ccccoovveeeeeenn. 76 67 76 74

26. Currently, the U.S. government and private companies are working as quickly as possible to find a vaccine to the coronavirus. Some
people say [rotate order] the vaccine is being rushed and not properly tested which could backfire // while other people say // getting
the vaccine out as fast as possible can bring the pandemic to an end and save lives.

AZ FL TX Natl
The vaccine is being rushed out and not properly tested which could backfire 72 61 71 69
Getting the vaccine out as fast as possible can bring pandemic to an end 28 39 29 31
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For each item, please indicate if you think Donald Trump or Joe Biden would do a better job handling that item

27. Keeping the country safe from the coronavirus

Donald Trump would be better
Joe Biden would be better
Neither would do a good job
No difference / same

28. Getting the economy back up and running

Donald Trump would be better
Joe Biden would be better
Neither would do a good job
No difference / same

29. Making health care more affordable

Donald Trump would be better
Joe Biden would be better
Neither would do a good job
No difference / same

30. Bring our country together and ending division and fighting

Donald Trump would be better
Joe Biden would be better
Neither would do a good job
No difference / same

AZ
19
60
15
7

AZ
27
54
11

AZ
20
60
15

AZ
18
58
16

FL
25
50
14
11

FL
38
47

FL
26
52
13

FL
27
51
13

TX
21
60
10

TX
24
59

X
21
62

TX
20
61
12

Natl
19
61
12

Natl
27
57

Natl
19
62
11

Natl
19
62
13
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31. Addressing racial injustice and treating everyone equally

A7 FL TX Natl
Donald Trump would be better 18 25 18 18
Joe Biden would be better 59 53 64 63
Neither would do a good job 17 12 11 13
No difference / same 6 10 7 6
32. Maintaining law and order

A7 FL TX Natl
Donald Trump would be better 22 36 22 23
Joe Biden would be better 56 48 59 59
Neither would do a good job 13 8 10 10
No difference / same 9 9 8 8

33. Generally speaking, how much of a problem do you think racism against Latinos and immigrants is today?

AZ FL TX Natl
Major problem 52 45 50 52
Somewhat of a problem 30 30 34 31
Not too much of a problem 13 16 11 13
Not a problem at all 5 9 5 4

34. In a recently released recorded interview President Trump said that he was warned in January about the threat of coronavirus he then
said “l wanted to always play it down ... | still like playing it down because | don’t want to create a panic.”

Which comes closer to your view. Do you think the president downplayed the threat of the virus to protect the American people from
panic, or to did he downplay the risk protect himself politically?

AZ FL TX Natl
Wanted to protect the American people 29 46 33 34
He just wanted to protect himself 71 54 67 66
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35. Over the past few months, as a result of the coronavirus pandemic, have you, or someone in your household: [RANDOMIZE]

Yes
No

Yes
No

Yes
No

Yes
No

Yes
No

A. Been sick orill with coronavirus

B. Lost their job

C. Had work hours cut, but kept their job

D. Had to use savings or retirement money to pay for expenses

E. Had trouble getting access to food, medicine or basic household needs

AZ
22
78

34
68

44
56

40
60

34
66

FL
23
77

33
67

46
54

43
57

30
70

X
22
78

32
68

44
56

41
59

34
66

Natl
20
80

33
67

44
56

42
58

31
69
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Univision News conducted a national survey of Latino registered voters, with an oversample of Latinos in Arizona, Florida, and Texas. The
poll was implemented from September 17 — 24, 2020 and a total of 1,962 Latino registered voters completed the survey. The survey
contains a margin of error of +/- 2.21. Texas portion (n=401) contains a margin of error of +/- 4.89, Arizona (n=401) 4.89, and Florida
(n=500) +/- 4.38. The Latino Texas survey was commissioned through a partnership between Univision News and the Center for Mexican
American Studies at the University of Houston.

Additional questions related to the supreme court were added on September 20, 2020. These questions were incorporated with two sample
splits and were asked to n=392 (split A), MOE +/- 4.95 and n=432 (split B), MOE +/- 4.71

Surveys were administered in English or Spanish at the discretion of the respondent and included a mix of cell phone, landline telephone
and online self-completed interviews. All respondents are confirmed to be registered to vote and that they consider themselves to be
Hispanic or Latina/o. Respondents were randomly selected from the voter file and invitations for interviews were done by live caller or
email. Invitations were bilingual at point of contact and allowed respondents to complete the interview in their language of choice. The
survey was overseen by Dr. Sergio Garcia-Rios, director of polling for Univision, and administered in collaboration by Gary Segura of Latino
Decisions and Whit Ayres North Star Opinion Research.
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